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IPN-82-63
Mr. Ronald C. Haynes
Regional Administrator
0ffice of Inzpection and Enforcenent
Region I
1.5. Nuclear Regulatory Commiasion
€31 Park Avanue
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406
SUBJECT: Indian Point 3 Nuclear Power Plant

Docket No. 50-286

Planned Corrective Actions for Significant
Leficiencies Identified in July 30, 1982

FEMA Interim Raport

De=ary Mr. FEaynes:

As requested by your August 3rd, 1982 letter,

please find

herein a description of the activities which are planned or
underway to correct the significant deficiencies listed by tha
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to you in its
"Interim Findings on the Adequacy of Radiological Emergency
Response Preparedness of State and Local Governments at the

Indian Point Nuclear Power Station®.

These July 30th FEMA interim findings are related to the
offsite emergency response preparedness of State and local

goveranents in the vicinity of Indian Point.

The activities to

correct the deficiencies will, therefore, be a cooparative
effort between the licensees and the government entities
faovolved. Wae will provide support for the efforts of the State

and counties.
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After discussions among the interested parties, the overall
plan i{s cowprised of the following basic elementss

1) Development of a consensus as to what nust be
accompiished in order to resolve significant
deficiencies. This phase has generally been conplated
as a result of consultations between New, York State
and FEMA in mid-August and at another working sesaion
betwean the State and licenseas. The details are
clarifiod by Attachment A and are the result of FEMA
and New York State and utility efforts.

2) Close licsnsea cooperation with Naw York Stata during
the davelopment and ipplementation of specific
resolutiona of the significant deficiencies will be
accomplished during periodic work sessions batween the
reasponsible organizationg, Based on these mestings,
soze approaches may change as desirable alternativas
become apparent. Wwhile the principal activities will
be conducted by State and local governments, there are
BOCe measurces necessary where the lizensees will be
principal contributors, such as the Alert and
Rotification System (ANS) communication with trangsient
populations, and brochure content and distribution.

3) Ri-waekly status sessions among responsible rarties at
which progress in implementing adegquate corrections
will be discuszed and agreed upon.

The status of the ANS is provided as follows. A telephone
surveay corducted by the utilities subsequent to the March 3rd
exercise indicated that a nunber of sirens had not been heard
by residents living near those girens. Subsequant to the
exercisa, the utilitiea jointly conducted a complete re-~test
and maintenance on each of the sirens in the ANS.

Aas with any new installation, the re-test uncovered
problezs that related to initial construction and firet time
operaticn ©f a systex after the construction test program was
cozpleted. These problens were correctad prior to June 1, 1982
as noted in our June 9, 1982 letter to the NRC. :

Our subsequent investigation revealed that there was a
generic problem with sirens wherein ocur 12548 rated sirens
provided only 119dB. On May 27, 1982, in a telaphone
convareation with NRC staff we noted this 64B deficiency and
also requested some clarification of certain of the acceptance
criteria. We are continuing with our testing and analysis so
that wo have the necessary background ipformation to respond
rapidly should the FEMA acceptance criteria indicate a need to
gupPlenent the systen. .



Haynes

d4ition te this work, considaration is being given to
dezing of hardware and methods of facilitating the local
process 80 that weée may act dpuily 1€ needs are
{fded. Tf this hardware ware installed, we anticipate
o} c«:‘.:nd leval and system enhancemont.

methods of notification are also being 4zplored. Por
on May 27th the utilities formally requeated that New
State explore the use of fire and Civil Dafense girens
br‘.v; sounded in unison with the utility~inastalled ANS in order
to enhance tho system. Thae state i3 currently exploring that
ption. The utilities are alsgo ‘,n}x‘(‘lld‘li.;g tone activated
adicc for use at special facilities within the Prmergency
anning Zona, Thege radios would alert the special facilities
on .‘:Liv'as.‘lf‘)"h of tha EBRS network. It is expected that
ribution of these tone alert radios will bagin within

Tndian Point ANS is now functioning and the instances
complete functioning observed by FEMA during tha March 3rd
s4 have szince bean corrected. The FEMA acceptance test
red to in the interim find'ngs is awaiting the development
—'A criteria which will perm.t the FEMA evaluation of the

our site. Based upon our ciscuasion with FEMA wae

i*and that this might occur in late 19832 and a

ination by FEMA cof asystem acceptability cannot ba made
tinge.

Ae FEMA noted, the withdrawal of Rockland County froum the
coordinated emergency preoparedness process was a unilateral
county action ovar which the licensees had no control. While
licengsees believe that the Rockland County i{issue will be
rasolved to tha satiasfaction of NRC and FEMA, Rockland County's

action cannot serve as & basis for findings adverse to the
continued licenaing of ths Indian Point units., 7T» allow it to
do so would denigrate the Commerce Clause and the Supremacy
Clavse of the Counstitution of the United States by subjecting
Federal law to a county novc;:ucntnl vato. Rockland CCUHtY'l
action, therefore, would ba contrary to congreesionally
established natioral policy.

Naw York Sta“e has ascumed the responaibility of
periodically not’ fying FEMA of the status of compensatory
planning for Rockland County to the extent that the county's
curranf planning and {oplenentation capability may be
deficient. By law Naw Tork fcate will provide emergency
responsa when and {f this is not performed by a local
governrental authority.

while your August 3rd letter related only to those
deficiencies {dentified as aignificant in the interinm findings,
others wore not put in the significant category {n the interim
findings report. We will Ye working with State and local -
governmenta to correct these {tems as wall, after activities to
correct significant deficiencies are underway.
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Mr. Ronald C. Haynes -4 -

Since the issuance of the interim findings, the State of
New York and FEMA have net to identify corrective messuresg
which ara adequate to correct significant deficiencies
identified in the findinga. We have been advised by New York
State that what appears in Attachment A as New York State
responsibilities represents the results of dischssions betwsen
¥ow York State and FEMA, and is complete with respect to
peasures rogquired.

Should yon or your staff have any questions Please call py
office. .

Very truly yours,

yne
xacutive Vice President
Nuclear Generation

ce: Mr. EBrian CGrimes, Director
Division of Emergency Preparedness
U.S. Nurlear Regulatory Commizsion
Washington, D. €, 20555

Reaiden: Inspector's Office

Indian Peoint 3

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Coxmmissieon
P.O. Rox 38

Buchanan, New York 10511

Mr. Ron Barton

United Engineers and Constructnrs, Inec,
30 8. 17th Street

Philadelphia, PA 19101



ATTACHMENT b
SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES JULY 30, 1982 FEMA INTERIM REPORT

atement of Deficlency

Proposed Corrective Actions

X Notification

{a) Siren system requires “urther (a) Subaequent to the exerciee, the utilities
correction. jointly conducted a complete retest and
raintenance prograr on each of the sirens in

the ANS system. The Indian Point ANS system
is now functional.

Final resolution cf the alert and
notification system (ANS) Issue can not be
accomplished until FEMA has developed
acceptance criteria which will permit
evaluation ocf the ANS at each site.

Results of studies and tests {see cover,
letter) are being reviewed to determine the
need for enhancement . In parallel with
this work, consideration 1s being given to
ordering hardware and compensatory meaecures
such as “he use of existing fire and civil
defense sirens is being investigated by the
State. Tone activated radios are being

purchased for use at special facilities
within the 10 wmile EPZ.

(b) State and county plians lack (b} All protective action orders and all actions
specific criteria for content and affecting the public will be included in the
use of EBS messages. EDS messages, A system will be developed to

insure the ccntent of all EBS messages and
the prompt and accurate transfer of such
mneasages to the EBS stations. News releaseas
will include informatlion given in the EBS

» measages.



ATTACHMENT

SIGHIFICANT DEFICIENCIES JULY 30, 1992 FEMA INTERIM REPORT

ptatement of Deficiency Proposed Currective Actions

Notification (Con't)

Procedures for PIO's should ba
revised to include the
speciflc items listed in

E- [b" (h)l G‘ (d)' (e)' (f}'

Inadequate notification of Rockland
epergency personnel and local
schools.

Procedures for establishing contact
with Federal agencles should include
office phone numbers.

P10 training is necessary on revised
procecures.

FEMA does not hava the most
up~-to-date EBS plan.

The specific details of EB3
activation for the four county
area are not ir the EBS plan.

All revisions necessitated by the interim
findings will Dbe {ncorporated or referenced
in the State and county PIO procedures,

The State will work with Rockland County to
improve initial call out methecds for
emergency personnel and local school
notification.

The State Pian will include the telephone
numbers of Federal agency office numbers.
These nuwbers are currently listed priparily
in controlled copies at the State Warning
Point.

Upon the completion of the PI0 procedure
revisions, all State and county PIO's will
be trained on such procedures. See E (c}
above.

-

The Emergency Broadcaat System procedures
for the Hudson Valley and Catskill New York
Operational Area and Plan will be sent to
PEMA .,

The epecific details of EBS activatlon for
the four county area, not reflected in the
EBS plan (noted above} shall be detailed in
each State and county plan and provided to
the lead EBS Staticon.

Meetingm will be arranged with EBS station
managenent to explain ite importance anc its
operation as it relates to the emergency
planning efforts.




ATTACHMENT A
SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES JULY 30, 1982 FEMA INTERIM REPORT

atement of Deficiency FPropoeed Corrective Actions

Public Education and Information

(a) The public appears to ba uninformed (a) The public education program which is being
about the Radioclogical Emergency developed by the State, counties and
Preparedness Plan. ~utilities will be iuplemented.

(b) Inadequate distribution of the (b} Further clarification by the State fronm the
brochure, "Indian Point Emergency FEMA Regional Asslstance Coomittae (RAC) has
Planning & You." been requested. Ccpies of the previously

transmitted distribution nethodology letters
were forwarded to FEMA. Brochure
distribution methodology will be reviewed

Oon an ongoing basls in an effort to assure
that all thosa within the 10 mile EPZ receaive
the appropriate brochure during the planned
aniual distribution.

(c) Need for publication of the brochure fc) Although not a NUREG-0654 criterion the
in language(s) other than Engliegh. State, counties, and utilities will

inveetigate the nsed for publication
of the brochure in language(s) other
than English or scme other foreign
language program. A survey will be
done on the number of non~English
epeaking residents in the 10 nile
enmergency planning zone.

(d) 1Inadequate arrangementa for dealing {(d] The rumor control Program used at the
with rumor control August 11, 1982 PitzPatrick (JAF) Emergency
Exercise and approved by all parties will
serve as a basle for the rumor control
program at Indlan Point. This progran will
be tailored and then added to each Gtate and
county plan.




ATTACHMENT A

SIGHIFICANT DEFICIENCIES JULY 30, 1982 FEMA INTERIM REPORT

atement of Deficiency

Public Education and Informatlion {Con't)

(e} A wmore adequate Jdescription of the
public inforsation program, news
asdim briefings and notification of
transients should be in the State
and county plans,

(f] Arrangements and procedures for tha
joint media facility need to be
described in detail in the plan.

Protective Response

{a) Methods for notification of
transients mut be provided.

(b] Maps which include population by
ERPA should be displayed in EOCs.

(c) The State has decided not to
provide thyroid blocking agents
to emergency workers.

Proposed Ceorrective Actions

(e}

(£}

{a)

(b)

{c}

An outline of the public information p?og:an.
news media briefings and notification of
transients will bs In the State a-~d county
plans. Specific details of this progrom will
be forwarded to FEMA upon coupletion (i.e.,

pamphlete, posters, telephone boock inserts
etc.) .

Although not a NUREG-0654 cri =rion, State
and county plans will describt or will
reference other documents contzining the
floor plan, equipment and location
Information for the joint media facility.
Further clarification has been requested
by the State, from the RAC. '

Fosters and telephone book insert iutof&ation
will be forwarded to FEMA upon completion.
See G (e) adove.

Maps with population distribution by ERPA are
available fcr use at State and county EOCs.
REPG wlll provide popuiation information o
EOC maps tc RAC, '

State policy now calls for the provision and
diesemination of KI {Potassium Icdide)

to epergency workers and special
populations. This policy will be included
in the State Plan.
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SIGNIPICANT DEFICIENCIES OJULY 30, 1982 FEMA INTERIM REPORT -

tatevent of Deficlency

. Protective Reaponse (Con't)

(d)

(e)

(£}

(g}

(h)

The plans provide inoufficient site-
specific means for dealing with
inpediments to evacuation.

Describe more adequately in the Gtate
plan, the measures for protection of
the ingestion pathway. (Mape, lists
of food processors, identification of
reservoirs, etc., must be provided or
material adequately referenced.)

Procedures should be developed to
provide monitoring capability at
congregate care centers.

Inadequate collection and trana-
misalon of field data for consicd-
eration of decision makers.

Evacuation of non-instituticnalized
nobility impaired pereons is not
addressed. -

Proposed Corrective Actions

{a)

[e)

(£)

(g}

(h)

Further detaila of the means for clearing
avacuation routes will be included or
teferenced in State and County plans.

.

Purther clarification has been reguasted
by the State from tha BAC in order that
appropriate detafl is more adequately
deacribed in the State Plan.

The capability for monitoring of evacuees at
congregate care centers as well as at
reception centers will be added to the plans.

Added capability includes equipment,
training and manpower.

Additiocnal Standard Operating Procedurea for
collection and transmission of field data
will be developed. Utfility, county and EOC
staffs will be trained on the additional
procedures.

Further clarification is needed and will bde
requested by the State from RAC to define
what is adequate to satisfy this element.
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SIGRIFICANT DEFICIENCIES JULY 30, 1902 FEMA IHTERIM REPORT

of Deficlency

Protective Reoponse {Con't)

(1}

Radiological

(a)

Ho evacuation commitmeonts from Bus
Cperators, or locations and nurber
of buses, bue radios and maps.

Some relocation centers are located
too close to the plume exposure EPZ,

During the exercise, a lack of maps
was noted at the State and some
county EOCs.

Exposure Control

Absenca of permanent dosimetry and
24-hour rvonitoring capability. More
sensitive self-reading doeimeters are
nepded. Ho permanent reccrd devices
(fi1m badges or TLDs] were available
in the counties.

Demonatration of decontamination for
emergency personnel needed.

Proposed Corrective Actions

Compensntory measpu.es are baing pursued.

The State has reguested a list of the
specific centers from FEMA. Appropriate
ravisions will be made.

Additional maps are now available. The State
has requested RAC to identify specific types
and locations where additional maps should be
located.

Permanent dosimeters (TLDs) and self-reading
pocket dosimeters (0O-5 R} with chargers have
been ordered. The capability for 24-hour
operation (i.e., shift changesa]) will be
demonstrated during the next exerclse.

Decontamination procedures are being
reviewed and modifjied. Personnel at
appropriate locations will be trained in new
methodns and will be demonstrated at the next
exercise.




ATVACHNENT A
SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES JULY 30, 1902 FEMA IGTERIM REPOKT

Eggﬁggﬂi gpgrv-tlgg Actions

~

Radiclogical Exposure Contrel (Con't;

De~ontamination levels posted in
wrong sequence (Putnan Plan only).

Levels will be dloplayed ans neceded.
Personnel will be trained in aprlication of
requiremants.

Disposal of contaminated wastee The plan will describe the method for
not adequately addressed in the disposing of solid wastes.
county plans.

The Westchester site checsen for
decontamination will be changed.

Inadequate calibration and wain-
tenance cf monitoring equipment.

Equipment will be checked for proper
operation semi-annua’ly, to assure
functioning.

Planning Responsibility

Rockland County decision makers will beo

(a) Rockland’'se non-participatiocn in the

four county plan raises a question as
to decision maker capability to respond
in an emergency.

In the absence of a Rockland County
Plan, there ie an inherent lack of
capability to update such a plan.

In the absence of a Rockland County
Plan, there is an inherent liability
to keep the plan current.

Rockland's nen-participation in the
exercise and planning effort requires
compensating measures toc be taken.

trained on radiological emergency responsa
necessities. Compensatory measures will be
outlined in the State Plan.

In the absence of a Rockland County Plan,
provision will be included in the State Plan
for updating Rockland response requirements.

In the absence of a Rockland County Flan,
provieion will be included in the State Plan
for keeping Rocklund response requicements
current.

In the absence of a Rockland County Plan,
compensatory wmeapures will be included in
the State plan to Insure adequats emargency
response in that county.
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Septembar 2, 1982

Re: Indias Poliat Unit Nos. 1 & 2
Docket Nos. 50-03 and 50-247

Mr. Ropald C. Haynex, Regional Adwinistrator
Region 1

U.8. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

€31 Park Avenue

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

A, W ot e —— — —— & —————————

|
Dear Mr., Haynes: : P!

As you requested by your August 3rd, 1982 lctter, cnclosed as
Attschment A 1s a description of the activities wvhich are plaooed or
underway to correct the eignificant deficiencies d1dentified by the i
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to you 4in 1ite “Iaterim !
Findingas on the Adequacy of Radiological Lsergency Eesponse Preparedness
of State and Local Governments at the Inidisn loint Nuclear Power Station”.

These July 30th FEMA 1iaoterim findivge are rvelated to the offsite
emergency responsr preparednese of State 20d local governments In the
vicinity of Indien Point. The activities to correct the deficiencies
will, therefore, be & cooperative cffort among the Licensees and the i
government entirles involved. As in the past, Licensees will contimue to
participete in and eupport the efforte of the State and counties to .
upgrade thelr radiological emergency preparednese cepability.

After discugeinns among the interested partfeg, the overall plam for
correcting each of the significant deficiencles and for dealing with the
pipur deficiencies 18 comprised of the following baric elements:

1) Development of a concensus as to what must be
accomplished £n order to resolve significant
deficiencies. This phase has generally bhnen coupleted
for rhe egignificant deficiencies ax a ryesult of !
consultations between New York Stale and FEMA 1in i
mid-Avgust and at another workiag session among the
State and Licensces. Attachment A discueses the
current estatus of the efforts to resclve the
pignificant deficiencies 1deatified by PEMA as
clarified by the referenced meetings.
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Mr., Ronald C. Tlayoes o September 2, 1982

2) Close licensce coopuratinn with New York State during
the development end laplementation of specifice
resolutions of the pignificant deficlencies w!11 Dbe
accoaplished during periodic vork wsessione amonyg
thereegponsible organizations. Basad on these
meetings, some approaches may change a8 desirahle
alternatives Dbecome apparent . While the principal
activities will Dbe conducted by State and loca)
governments, there arve gome measurcs necessary Lo
sddress significant deficiencies where the Licensees
will be principal contributnre, such &= the alert aad
potificativa syetem, communicetion with transieot
populations, and brochure content and distribution,
We are advised that with ranpect to the remaining
deficiency ltems, the State of tMew York will
scceaplish the corrective peasures asz set forth in
Attachment A.

3) Bi-werkly status cessions among responsible parties et
which progress in tmplementing adequate corrections of
gignificant deficiencies will be discussed and agreed
upon.

While your August 3rd letter related only to those defiriencies
{dantified as gignificant 1in the dnterim findings, other minoy
deficlencies were referred to Lo the interim findings report. We will
also be working with State and locsl governments to correct thee
deficienciee alter activities to correct significant deficienciex are
yndervay.

One plenning requirement which may not be fully clarified during the
period for correetive action despite PEMA's involvement relates to the
alert and notiffcation sysieaz, which 1s involved in onc category of
gignificent deliciencies cited in the interim findings. The status of the
alert and notification eyxten (ANS), ie provided as follows. A telephone
survey conducted by the utilities ecubseguent toO the March 3rd exercise
{indiceted that =& oumber of sirens had not been heard by residents liviag
paar those &ilrens. Subsequent to the exercise, the utilities jointly
conducted a complete re~test and performed necessery paintenance on each
of the sirens in the ANS. .

As with any new iastallation, there were problems uncovered that
related to injtial construction and first time operation of a system after
the comstruction tesi PrOgTAm vag completed. The problems were corrected
prior to Jusme 1, 1982 s noted in our June 9, 1982 letter to Mr. Ceorge
Smith of your staff.

oy
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¥r. Ronsld C. Ilaynes o a Septembor 2, 1982

Our subseguent f{evestigacion revealed that there was a generic problem
with girens wherein our 12538 rated sirenk provided oaly 1198. On May
27, 1582, 1o @ telephone conversation with NRC etaff we noted this 6dB
deficieacy snd also requested some clarification of certain of the
acceptance criteris. We are continulng with our texcing and analysis so
that we have the nmneccessaTy Sackground information to respond rapidly
ghould the FFMA acceptance criteria- Indicate a need to supplement the
gystem.

In additfon to this work, considerstion is heing given to the ordering
of hardware and methode of facilitacripp the local permit process 80 that
we may ac rapidly {f aeeds are identifind. If this hardware Wwere
ipstalled we anticlpate some sound level -and system enhancement .

Other methods of notification are also belns explored. For example oD
Mzy 27th the ucilities formally requested that New York State explore the
pyse of fire and Civil Defense sirens being sounded in unison with the
utility {netalled AKNS 1n order ton enhance the pystem. The state 1is
currently exploring that option. The utilities are alxo purchasing tone
activated radios lor use at all epecial fecilities within the Emergency
pianning Zone. These radios would alert the gpecial racilities over the
EES network. 1t 4is expected that these tone alert tadios will be
distributed within ainety deys.

The Indian PFoint ANS {ig now functioning and the inpstances of
tacomplete functioning ohserved hy FFMA during the March 3rd exercise have
gince bees corrected. However, the FFEMA acceptance test referred to 1in
the interim findings 1g awairipg the development of FPMA criteria which
will permit the FEMA evaluation of the ANS at our gite. Based upon our
diecussion with FEMA we uvaderstand thet this might occur in late 1982 arnd
s determipation by FEMA of systen acceptahility camnot be made until cthat
time.

As FEMA voted, the withdraval of Rocklend Couaty from the coordinated
emergeacy prepavndness process was not within LlLicensee's control. While
Licensces bolieve that the Rockland County issue will be resolved to the
satigfaction of NRC and FEMA, Rocklead County's action cannot Serve as &
basie for findings gdverse to the continued licensing of the Indian Point
unita, New York State has assumed the responsibility of perfiodically
notifying FEMA of the status of compensalory planning for Rockland County
te the extent that the county'e current planning end implementation
capability mey be daficient. By Jlaw New York State will provide emergency
respocee when this is not performed by a local goveramental uthority.
Attachment A provides some details on this matter.

As discuss=d above, gince the issuspce of the interim findings, the
state of New York and FEMA have met to identify corrective meASUTES wvhich




Mr. Ronald C. Haynes b= Septomber 2, 1982

s-e¢ adequate to correct significant deficiencies {dentified 1n the
fipdings. We have heen advieed by New York State thst what appears 1o
Attschment A us Wew York State responsihilitfes repreeente the rcsults of
discussions between New York State and FFEMA, end is complete with respect
to measures required.

Should you or your staflf have any questions pleaee call my office.

Very truly youre,

/ '
/éz-._.. 74 [,_.../ e Jonl)

John D. 0'Toole
vVice Prosident

Attachment

€Cs Mr., Brien CGrimee, Director
Divieion of Emergency Preparedness
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commisxion
Washington, D. C. 20555

Mr, Ted Rebelowski,

Senior Resident Inepertor

U. S. Nuclear Repulatory Commission
Post Office Box 38

Buchanan, New York 10511
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SIGNIFICANT DEFICIENCIES JULY 30, ;582 FEMA INTERIM REPORT

Statenment of Defliclency

E.

Yotification

(a) Siren system requires further
correction.

(b) ©5State and county Plans leck
specific criteria for content and
vae of EBS messages.

Proposed Corrective Actions

{a)

(»

Subsequent to the exercise, the utilittles
Jelotly conducted a conplete retest
performed necessary maintenance on each of
the sirens in the ANS systen. The Indfan
Polnt ANS system i{s now functional. p
Final resolution of the slert and
rotification systen (ANS) {ssuve cannot bde
accomplished untf{l FEMA has developed
acceptance criteria which will permit
evaluation of the ANS.

Results of studies and tests {se~ cover
letter) are being reviewed to determine the
need for enhancement . In parsllel with
this work, consideration is being given to
ordering hardware and compensatory measures
such as the use of exf{sting fire and civil
defense sirens ie being investigated by the
State. Tone activaeted radios are deing
purcoased for use at all special facilicies
within the 10 mile EPZ.

All protective action orders and all actions
affecting the public will be fncluded 1n the
EBS messages. A system will be developed to
insure the coanteat of all EBS messages and
the prompt and accurate transfer of such
messages to the EBS stations. WNews releases
will include {oformation given {n the EBS
nessages.
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tatenent of Deficiemcy

Notification (Con't)

(e)

(d)

(e)

(0

(®)

(h)

Procedures for PL0’'s should be
revised to include the
specific ‘tema listed in

E. (b)), (h), G. (d), (e}, (f).

Inadequate notification of Rockland
energency personnel and local
schools.

Procedures for establishing contact
wvith federal agencies shiould Include
office phone numbers.

PIO traloing {8 necessary on revised
procedures.

FEMA does not have the most
up~to-date EBS plan.

The epecific details of EBS
activation for the four counly
area ara not in the EBS plan.

-

Proposed Corrective Actions

(c)

(4)

(e)

(n

{g)

(h)

All revisfons necessitated by the interim
findings will be Incorporated or referenced
in the State and county PI0 procedures.

The State will work with Rockland County to
improve inlitial call out methode for
energency personnel and local school
notification.

Ihe State Plan will include the telephcne
aumbera of Federil sgency office numbers.
These numbers are curtently listed primarily
in controlled copies at the State Warning
Point.

Upon the completion of the PIO procedure
reviefons, all Stats and comaty PL0's will
be trained op such procedures. See & (c)
abtove.

The Imergency Rroadcast Syetem proceduren
for the Budson Valley and Catekill New York
Operational area and plan will be eznt to
FEMA.

The specific detalls of EBS activatic for
the four county acea, not reflected f. the
EBS pian (noted above) eshall be detailed In
each State end county Flam and provided to
the lead EBS Station.

Meetinge will be arranged with ®BS station
management to explain its importance and {te
operation as it relates tc the emergency
planning efforts.




Statement of Dpflcier.c;_

Public Education and Information

(a) Ths public appears to be unicformed
about the Radliclogicsl Emergency
Preparedness Plan.

Inadequate distribution of the
brochure, “Indian Point Emergency

Planning & You.~

{r) MNeed for publication of the brochure
in language(s) other than English.

(¢) Inadequate arrangements for dealimg
with rumor contrel

Proposed Corrective Actions

The publie education program which is being
developed by the State, counties and
utilitfes will be implemented.

Further clarificatfon by the State from the
FENA Regional Assistance Comnittee (RAC) has
been requested. Coples of the previously
transmitted distribution methodology letters
were forwarded to FEMA. Brochure
distribution methodology will be reviewed

on an ongning basis {n an effort to assure
that all those within the 10 mile EPZ receive
the appropriate brochure auring the planned
anousl distribution.

Although not a NUREG 0654 criterion, the
State, counties and utilities will
investigate the aneed for publfcation of the
brochure {n language{(s} other than English.
A survey will be done on the number of
Non-English spraking residents in the 10
mile emergency planning zone.

The rumor coatrol program used at the

Avgust 11, 1982 FitzPatrick (JAF) Emergency
Exercise and approved by all partirs will
gerve as a basis for the rusor rontrol
progran at Indian Pofiant. This program will
be tailored and then added to each State and
county plan.
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Statement of Deficlency

Ge

Je.

Public Education and Information {Con't)

(e) A more adequate description of the
public informstion program, pews
media briefinge and nocCification of
transients should be i{n the State
and county plans.

{(f) Arrangements and procedures for the
Joiat media facility need to be
described in detail in the plzn.

Protective Response

(a) MYethods for notification of
transients must be provided.

(b) Haps which include population by
ERPA should be displayed {n EOCs.

(c) The State has decided not to
provide thyroifd blocking apgenis
to emergency workers.

Prepoeed Corrective Actioona

(e)

{f)

(a)

(»)

(c)

An outline of the public information program,
new media briefings and notification of
transients will be in the State and couaoty
plans. Specific detalls of this program will
be forwarded to FEMA uwpon cowpletion ({.e.,
panphlets, posters, telephone book {nserts
etc.)

Although not a NUREG-0654 criterion, State
and county plans will describe the floor
plan, equipwent and location {nformation for
the joint media facility. PFurther
clariffcation has been requested by the
State, from the RAC.

Posters and telephone dook fnsert informatfon
will be forwarded to FEMA upon completion.
See G (e) above.

Haps with population distribution by ERFA are
available for use at State and county EOC's.
REPG will provide populatfon ioformation on
EOC maps to RAC.

State policy now calle for the proviafon and
dissenination of KI {(Potassium lodide)

to emergency workers and special
populations. This policy will be included
in the State Flan.




Protective Regponse (Con't)

(d)

(f)

(%)

(h)

The plans provide Insufficlient site-
specific means for de=aling with
impediments to evacuation.

Describe more adequately in the State
rlan, the measures for protection of
the {ngestion pathway. (Mapsa, ligtsm
of food processors, fdeatification of
reservolrs, etc., must be provided or
materfal adequately referenced.)

Procedures should be developed to
provide monitoring capability at
congregate care centers.

inadequate collection and trapns~
mission of field data for consid-
eration of decision mikers.

Evacuvation of non-{nstitulionalized
nobllity fmpsried persons is not
addressed.

Farther details of the means for clearing
evacuation voutes will be included or
referenced in State and County plane.

Further clarification has deen requested
by the State from the RAC f{n order that
appropriate detail 1s nore adequately

The capability for aonitoring of evacuees at
congregate care centers as well as at
reception centers will be added to the plens.

Additional Standard Operating Procedures for
collection and transnisseion of fleld data
Ut{lfty, County and EOC
staffs will be trained on the additional

aptge rrective Astions

(d)

(e)
described {n the State Plan.

(f)
Added capsbility fncludes equipment,
traiping and manpower.

(g)
will be developed.
procedures.

(h)

further clarification fa needed an will be
requested by the State from RAC to define
what {3 adequate to satisfy this element.




Statemant of Defic!rncl

Protective Response (Con't)

(1)

No evacuation commlitments from Bus
Operators, or locations and number
of buses, bus radios and maps.

Some relocation centers are located
too close Lo the plume exposure EPZ.

During the exercise, a lack of maps
was noted at the State and some
county EOCs.

Radiological Exposure Control

(a)

Absence of permanent dosimetry and
28-hour monitoring capability. More
sengitive gelf-reading dosimeters are
reeded. No permanent record devices
(film badges or TLDs) were avallable
An the countfes.

Deaonstratioan of decontamination for
emergency personnel needed.

Propused Corrective Actions

Compensating messures are being pursued.

The State has requested a 1ist of the
specific centers from FEMA. Appropriate
revisfons will be unade.

Additional naps are now avallable. The State
k38 requested RAC to identify specific types
and locations where additional maps should be
located.

Permanent dogineteres (ILDs) and self-reading
pocket dosimeters {(0-5 R) with chargers have
been ordered. The capability for 24-hour
operation (1.e., ahift changes) will be
demonstrated during the next exercise.

Decontsminatior procedures are being
revieved and nodified. Peérsoonel at
appropriate locatfons will be trained in aew
nethods and will be demonstrated at the next
exercise.




Statement of Deficlency

K. Radlologlcal Exposrue Control {Cor't)

(c)

Decontaalnation levels posted iu
wvrong saquence (Putnam Plen only;.

Dieposal of contaminated wastes is
not adequately addressed (n the
County Plans.

Inadequate calibration and malo-
tenance of monitoring equipment.

Planning Responuibility

(a)

Rockland's non—participation in the

four county plan raises a question as .
to decision maker capability to respond

in an enmergency.

In the absence of a Rockland County
plan, there {8 an inbereot lack of
capability tc update such a plan.

In the absence of a Rockland County
Plan, there i{s an imherent liaebility
to keep the plan current.

Rockland's non-participation in the
exercise and planning effort requires
compansating measuree to be taken.

Proposed Corrective Actions

et e

levels will be displayed as needed.
Personnel will be trained in spplication
requirements.

The plan wili describe the wmethod for
disposing of solld wastes.

The Westchester eite chosen for
decontanination will be changed.

Bquipment will be checled for proper
operation semi-anvuelly, to assure
functionfog.

Rockland County decislon makera will be
trafined on radiological emergency response
necessities. Compensating measures will be
outlined in the State Plan.

In the absence of & Rockland County plan,
provision will be Included io the State plan
for updating Rockland response requirements.

In the absence of a Rockland Couwnty Plan,
provision will be {ncluded io the State Flan
for keeping Rockland response requirements
current.

In the absence of a Rockland County Flan,
compensating messures will be included io
the Stat? plan to insure adequate emergency
response in that county.




